# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wabash National, L.P.	05/08/2012
Walker Group Holdings LLC	05/08/2012
Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC	05/08/2012
Brenner Tank LLC	05/08/2012
Garsite/Progress LLC	05/08/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.	
Street Address:	Pierrepont Plaza, 7th Floor	
City:	Brooklyn	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11201	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 69

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5221103
Patent Number:	5152228
Patent Number:	5218794
Patent Number:	5439266
Patent Number:	5607200
Patent Number:	5860693
Patent Number:	6220651
Patent Number:	6412854
Patent Number:	7069702
Patent Number:	6986546
Patent Number:	5876089
Patent Number:	5938274

REEL: 028314 FRAME: 0393

PATENT

Patent Number:	5997076
Patent Number:	7500713
Patent Number:	7862103
Patent Number:	7588286
Patent Number:	7762618
Patent Number:	7931328
Patent Number:	7677642
Patent Number:	7527309
Patent Number:	7722112
Patent Number:	7878574
Patent Number:	D619505
Patent Number:	D573874
Patent Number:	6199939
Patent Number:	6886870
Patent Number:	6662424
Patent Number:	6450833
Patent Number:	6870473
Patent Number:	6824341
Patent Number:	7134820
Patent Number:	5195800
Patent Number:	7114762
Application Number:	11856298
Application Number:	12573229
Application Number:	11846100
Application Number:	12259440
Application Number:	61372259
Application Number:	12400978
Application Number:	12406563
Application Number:	12582267
Application Number:	12400384
Application Number:	12760798
Application Number:	12760802
Application Number:	12577490
Application Number:	12721027
Application Number:	12816740
	PATENT

	12793132
A 11 11 11 11	
Application Number:	13023206
Application Number:	61254907
Application Number:	13113114
Application Number:	13088596
Application Number:	13053807
Application Number:	61416107
Application Number:	61430017
Application Number:	12503234
Application Number:	11943022
Application Number:	12910956
Application Number:	11425270
Application Number:	10864169
Application Number:	11675943
Application Number:	11215134
Patent Number:	7017306
Patent Number:	5890781
PCT Number:	US2009036630
PCT Number:	US2009037522
PCT Number:	US2010031173
PCT Number:	US2010038799
PCT Number:	US2011029310

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)656-1342

daniel.cote@thomsonreuters.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robin Riley

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street

New York, NEW YORK 10022 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robin Riley

Total Attachments: 16

source=Wabash National Patent Cover Page executed#page1.tif

source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page2.tif

source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page3.tif

source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page4.tif

source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page5.tif

source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page6.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page7.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page8.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page9.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page10.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page11.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page12.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page13.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page14.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page15.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page15.tif source=Wabash - Term Loan Patent Security Agmt fully-executed with cover page#page16.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this 8th day of May, 2012, by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 8, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Wabash National Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto (such lenders, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, each, individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), and Agent, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations to the Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns, and pledges to Agent, for the benefit of each of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Patent Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, in each case, to the extent not constituting Excluded Collateral (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent exclusively

1

licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Patent Intellectual Property License.

- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the Secured Parties or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patent application or issued patent or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any existing patent or patent application, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Patent Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new patent rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Patent Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Patent Security Agreement.
- CONSTRUCTION. This Patent Security Agreement is a Credit Document. Unless the context of this Patent Security Agreement clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or". The words "hereof", "herein", "hereby", "hereunder", and similar terms in this Patent Security Agreement refer to this Patent Security Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Patent Security Agreement. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Patent Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Patent Security Agreement to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes,

2

extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). The words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, including cash, securities, accounts, and contract rights. Any reference herein to the satisfaction, repayment or payment in full of the Secured Obligations shall mean satisfaction, repayment or payment in accordance with the definition of "Final Date" in the Credit Agreement. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and permitted assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record.

- 8. THE VALIDITY OF THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 9. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND LITIGATED ONLY IN THE STATE AND, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT ANY SUIT SEEKING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST ANY COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE BROUGHT, AT AGENT'S OPTION, IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION WHERE AGENT ELECTS TO BRING SUCH ACTION OR WHERE SUCH COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE FOUND. AGENT AND EACH GRANTOR WAIVE, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT EACH MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 9.
- 10. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, AGENT AND EACH GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS, AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY CLAIMS. AGENT AND EACH GRANTOR REPRESENT THAT EACH HAS REVIEWED THIS WAIVER AND EACH KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, A COPY OF THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY BE FILED AS A WRITTEN CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

**GRANTORS:** 

WABASH NATIONAL, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: Wabash National Trailer Centers, Inc.,

Its General Partner

By:

Title: SVP-CFD, TREASURER

WALKER GROUP HOLDINGS LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

By: Wabash National, L.P.,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National Trailer Centers, Inc.,

Its General Partner

Nomes MACH INSERT

Title: SVP-CFO, TREASURER

WALKER STAINLESS EQUIPMENT COMPANY

LLC.

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Walker Group Holdings LLC,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National, L.P.,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National Trailer Centers, Inc.,

Its General Partner

y: \_

Name: MARK J. WEBER

Title: SVP-CFO, TREASURER

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERM LOAN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

LEGAL\_US\_E # 98234549

# BRENNER TANK LLC,

a Wisconsin limited liability company

By: Walker Group Holdings LLC,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National, L.P.,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National Trailer Centers, Inc.,

Its General Partner

By: Jul J

Title: SVP-CFD, TREASURER

# BRENNER TANK SERVICES LLC,

a Wisconsin limited liability company

By: Brenner Tank LLC,

Its Sole Member

By: Walker Group Holdings LLC,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National, L.P.,

Its Sole Member

By: Wabash National Trailer Centers, Inc.,

Its General Partner

By:

Name: MARK of

Title: SVP- CFO TRE

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERM LOAN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

**AGENT:** 

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.

By:

Name: Henrik Sandstrom

Title:

Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERM LOAN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

LEGAL\_US\_E # 98234549

# $\begin{array}{c} \text{SCHEDULE I} \\ \text{to} \\ \text{PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT} \end{array}$

# **Patents**

Patent Registration No.	Country	Name	Owner
5221103	United States	Quick Change Slider Panel and Installation Method for	Wabash
3221103	Officed States	Flatbed Trailer	National, L.P.
5152228	United States	Universal Coupling Adapter for Rail-Highway	Wabash
	Omica States	Vehicles	National, L.P.
5218794	United States	Movable Deck System	Wabash National
		Movable Deek System	Corporation
5439266	United States	Riveted Plate Trailer Construction	Wabash
		Taveted Flate Flatter Constituenton	National, L.P.
5607200	United States	Curtain Securing Mechanism	Wabash National
		Cartain Secaring Presidential	Corporation
2265405	Canada	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
		Composite voint Comiguition	National, L.P.
2551863	Canada	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
	Cunada	Composite some comigatation	National, L.P.
2531934	Canada	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
	Cuiiudu	Composite some comigatation	National, L.P.
2264311	Canada	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
	Cuiiudu	Composite voint Comigatution	National, L.P.
226534	Mexico	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
		Composite voint Configuration	National, L.P.
5860693	United States	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
		Composite some comigatation	National, L.P.
6220651	United States	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
		- Composite voint Comiguition	National, L.P.
6412854	United States	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
			National, L.P.
7069702	United States	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
			National, L.P.
6986546	United States	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
			National, L.P.
5876089	United States	Trailer with Horizontal Logistics Splice and Vertical	Wabash
		Dummy Splice Members	National, L.P.
2306109	Canada	Coining Offset into Edge of Composite Plate Members	Wabash
		for Forming Trailer Doors and Walls	National, L.P.
221977	Mexico	Coining Offset into Edge of Composite Plate Members	Wabash
		for Forming Trailer Doors and Walls	National, L.P.
5938274	United States	Coining Offset into Edge of Composite Plate Members	Wabash
		for Forming Trailer Doors and Walls	National, L.P.
5997076	United States	Logistics at Composite Panel Vertical Joints	Wabash
			National, L.P.
1337027	Canada	Railway Highway Vehicle	Wabash

			National, L.P.
			Wabash
280804	Mexico	Interlocking Joint for a Wall or Door of a Trailer	National, L.P.
7500712	II.:4. 1 C4.4.	Interded in Triat Cons. Well on Door Co. Trailon	Wabash
7500713	United States	Interlocking Joint for a Wall or Door of a Trailer	National, L.P.
7862103	United States	Interlocking Joint for a Wall or Door of a Trailer	Wabash
7802103	Omied States	interlocking Joint for a wan of Door of a Trailer	National, L.P.
7588286	United States	Logistics Panel for Use in a Sidewall of a Trailer	Wabash
	- Chited States	Logistics I talled for ese in a statewall of a frailer	National, L.P.
7762618	United States	Logistics Panel for Use in a Sidewall of a Trailer	Wabash
		208,50,00 1 4,101 101 050 111 W 5,100 11411 01 W 1,141,101	National, L.P.
7931328	United States	Logistics Panel for Use in a Sidewall of a Trailer	Wabash
			National, L.P.
7677642	United States	Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	Wabash
		International Description of Country of Display II-1	National, L.P.
275443	Mexico	Integrated Rear Impact Guard and Pintle Hook Assembly	Wabash
		<b>-</b>	National, L.P. Wabash
7527309	<b>United States</b>	Integrated Rear Impact Guard and Pintle Hook Assembly	National, L.P.
		Assembly	Wabash
277226	Mexico	Composite Panel for a Trailer Wall	National, L.P.
			Wabash
7722112	United States	Composite Panel for a Trailer Wall	National, L.P.
100510	G 1	01. 12. 1.	Wabash
129512	Canada	Skylight	National, L.P.
7979574	Limited States	Vahiala Clauliaht and Mathad for Installing Come	Wabash
7878574	United States	Vehicle Skylight and Method for Installing Same	National, L.P.
D619505	United States	Skylight	Wabash
	Officed States	Skyright	National, L.P.
124995	Canada	Hold Down Device	Wabash
	Canada	Tiold Down Device	National, L.P.
D573874	United States	Hold Down Device	Wabash
		Tiold Bown Bories	National, L.P.
235246	Mexico	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
			National, L.P.
6199939	<b>United States</b>	Composite Joint Configuration	Wabash
		Comi. Tractor Eigh Wheel Conser and Bail Con	National, L.P.
227480	Mexico	Semi-Tractor Fifth Wheel Sensor and Rail Car	Wabash
		Stanchion Sensor for a Trailer	National, L.P. Wabash
2361169	Canada	Door Lock for a Semi-Trailer	National, L.P.
			Wabash
249171	Mexico	Door Lock for a Semi-Trailer	National, L.P.
			Wabash
6886870	United States	Door Lock for a Semi-Trailer	National, L.P.
2363379	Canada	Method of Attaching a Logistics Rail to a Trailer Side	Wabash
		.6 6	

		Wall	National, L.P.
230209	Mexico	Method of Attaching a Logistics Rail to a Trailer Side	Wabash
		Wall	National, L.P.
6662424	United States	Method of Attaching a Logistics Rail to a Trailer Side	Wabash
		Wall	National, L.P.
2355755	Canada	Seven-Way Trailer Connector	Wabash
			National, L.P.
229853	Mexico	Seven-Way Trailer Connector	Wabash
		<u> </u>	National, L.P. Wabash
6450833	United States	Seven-Way Trailer Connector	National, L.P.
		Brake Lamp Illumination on a Trailer by Sensing	Wabash
222456	Mexico	Wheel Speed Deceleration	National, L.P.
		Corner-Post Mounted, Status Light Display for a	Wabash
6870473	United States	Semi-Trailer	National, L.P.
		Integrated Anchoring System and Composite Plate for	Wabash
6824341	United States	a Trailer Side Wall Joint	National, L.P.
7124020	TT 1. 1.0.	Integrated Anchoring System and Composite Plate for	Wabash
7134820	United States	a Trailer Side Wall Joint	National, L.P.
2074097	Canada	Plata Wall Trailer	Wabash
2074987	Canada	Plate Wall Trailer	National, L.P.
5195800	United States	Plate Wall Trailer	Wabash
	Office States	Tidle Wall Trailer	National, L.P.
2456467	Canada	Sidewall of a Semi-Trailer Having a High Baserail	Wabash
	Canada	Sidewan of a Senii Tranei Having a High Baseran	National, L.P.
244493	Mexico	Sidewall of a Semi-Trailer Having a High Baserail	Wabash
			National, L.P.
7114762	United States	Sidewall of a Semi-Trailer Having a High Baserail	Wabash
			National, L.P.
1327288	Canada	Train of Highway Trailers Using Improved Railroad	Wabash
MXa2007015621		Truck Suspension	National, L.P. Wabash
(pending)	Mexico	Composite Joint Configuration	National, L.P.
2565510			Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Fused Thermoplastic Scuff and Wall Plate	National, L.P.
MXa2007001905		D 1771 1 1 0 00 1 1 1 1 7 1	Wabash
(pending)	Mexico	Fused Thermoplastic Scuff and Wall Plate	National, L.P.
2578627	C1	Later de al la constant Constant December 2	Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Interlocking Joint for a Wall or Door of a Trailer	National, L.P.
2599678	Canada	Logistics Panel for Use in a Sidewall of a Trailer and	Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Method of Forming Same	National, L.P.
MXa2007012452	Mexico	Method of Forming a Logistics Panel for Use in a	Wabash
(pending)	IVICATOO	Sidewall of a Trailer	National, L.P.
4 4 10 # 60 00		Mothed of Comming a Logistics Danel for Line in a	Wabash
11/856298	United States	Method of Forming a Logistics Panel for Use in a	
(pending) 2617996	United States  Canada	Sidewall of a Trailer  Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	National, L.P. Wabash

(pending)			National, L.P.
2714890	C1-	D 44 I-in/ Com Torillon Cide Well	Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	National, L.P.
MXa2008000612	Marrian	Dott Jaint for Tunilon Cida Wall	Wabash
(pending)	Mexico	Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	National, L.P.
MXa2010010808	Maxiaa	Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	Wabash
(pending)	Mexico	Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	National, L.P.
12/573229	United States	Butt Joint for Trailer Side Wall	Wabash
(pending)	Officed States	Butt Joint Tol Trailer Side Wall	National, L.P.
2601396	Canada	Trailer Rear Door Frame with Angled Rear Sill	Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Tranci Real Bool Traine with Angled Real Sin	National, L.P.
MXa2007011716	Mexico	Trailer Rear Door Frame with Angled Rear Sill	Wabash
(pending)	WICKICO	Tranci Real Bool Traine with Angled Real Sin	National, L.P.
11/846100	United States	Trailer Rear Door Frame with Angled Rear Sill	Wabash
(pending)	Omited States		National, L.P.
2574568	Canada	Integrated Rear Impact Guard and Pintle Hook	Wabash
(pending)		Assembly	National, L.P.
2604282	Canada	Composite Panel for a Trailer Wall	Wabash
(pending)		- Composite 1 unot 101 u 11unot 11un	National, L.P.
2706474	Canada	Vehicle Skylight and Method for Installing Same	Wabash
(pending)			National, L.P.
MXa2010005687	Mexico	Vehicle Skylight and Method for Installing Same	Wabash
(pending)			National, L.P.
2695743	Canada	Multi-Layer Hold Down Assembly	Wabash
(pending)			National, L.P.
2008801146802	China	Multi-Layer Hold Down Assembly	Wabash
(pending)			National, L.P.
MXa2010001810	Mexico	Multi-Layer Hold Down Assembly	Wabash
(pending) 12/259440		<u> </u>	National, L.P. Wabash
	United States	Multi-Layer Hold Down Assembly	
(pending) 61/372259			National, L.P. Wabash
(pending)	United States	Composite Panel Having Perforated Foam Core	National, L.P.
2717603		Method for Mounting Logistics Strips to an Inner	Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Surface of a Storage Container Wall	National, L.P.
MXa2010009591		Method for Mounting Logistics Strips to an Inner	Wabash
(pending)	Mexico	Surface of a Storage Container Wall	National, L.P.
	Patent	-	
US2009/036630	Cooperation	Method for Mounting Logistics Strips to an Inner	Wabash
(pending)	Treaty	Surface of a Storage Container Wall	National, L.P.
12/400978		Method for Mounting Logistics Strips to an Inner	Wabash
(pending)	United States	Surface of a Storage Container Wall	National, L.P.
2718131	O 1	<u> </u>	Wabash
(pending)	Canada	Door Locking Assembly for a Storage Container	National, L.P.
MXa2010009606	2.6	D I 11 A 11 C C C	Wabash
(pending)	Mexico	Door Locking Assembly for a Storage Container	National, L.P.
<u>u</u> <i>U</i> /			,

US2009/037522 (pending)	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Door Locking Assembly for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
12/406563 (pending)	United States	Door Locking Assembly for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
2683036 (pending)	Canada	Trailer Coupler Assembly Including a Sacrificial Anode	Wabash National, L.P.
MXa2009011329 (pending)	Mexico	Trailer Coupler Assembly Including a Sacrificial Anode	Wabash National, L.P.
12/582267 (pending)	United States	Trailer Coupler Assembly Including a Sacrificial Anode	Wabash National, L.P.
2657870 (pending)	Canada	Roof Assembly for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
MXa2009002761 (pending)	Mexico	Roof Assembly for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
12/400384 (pending)	United States	Roof Assembly for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
US2010/31173 (pending)	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Side Skirt and Side Underride Cable System for a Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
12/760798 (pending)	United States	Side Skirt System for a Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
12/760802 (pending)	United States	Side Underride Cable System for a Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
NOT AVAILABLE (pending)	Australia	Foldable Mobile Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
NOT AVAILABLE (pending)	Canada	Foldable Mobile Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
NOT AVAILABLE (pending)	Mexico	Foldable Mobile Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
12/577490 (pending)	United States	Foldable Mobile Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
2696490 (pending)	Canada	Panel for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
MXa2010002797 (pending)	Mexico	Panel for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
12/721027 (pending)	United States	Panel for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
20100102156 (pending)	Argentina	Semi-Trailer for Transporting Circular Objects	Wabash National, L.P.
SP-00176-10 (pending)	Bolivia	Semi-Trailer for Transporting Circular Objects	Wabash National, L.P.

US2010/038799 (pending)	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Semi-Trailer for Transporting Circular Objects	Wabash National, L.P.
12/816740 (pending)	United States	Semi-Trailer for Transporting Circular Objects	Wabash National, L.P.
10-00982 (pending)	Venezuela	Semi-Trailer for Transporting Circular Objects	Wabash National, L.P.
2706141 (pending)	Canada	Visual Signaling Indicator and Assembly for a Tractor Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
MXa2010006189 (pending)	Mexico	Visual Signaling Indicator and Assembly for a Tractor Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
12/793132 (pending)	United States	Visual Indicator Adaptor and Assembly for a Tractor Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
13/023206 (pending)	United States	Visual Indicator Adaptor and Assembly for a Tractor Trailer	Wabash National, L.P.
2718779 (pending)	Canada	Modular Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
61/254907 (pending)	United States	Modular Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
13/113114 (pending)	United States	Overhead Door Assembly for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
19-Apr-2011 (pending)	Canada	Roof Assembly for Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
MXa2011/004150 (pending)	Mexico	Roof Assembly for Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
13/088596 (pending)	United States	Roof Assembly for Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
US2011/029310 (pending)	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Liquefied Air Refrigeration System for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
13/053807 (pending)	United States	Liquefied Air Refrigeration System for a Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.
61/416107 (pending)	United States	Hinged Bottom Roller for Overhead Door Assembly	Wabash National, L.P.
61/430017 (pending)	United States	Fiber-Reinforced Floor System	Wabash National, L.P.
12/503234 (pending)	United States	Method of Making a One-Piece Sidewall Liner with Logistic Slot	Wabash National, L.P.
2611344 (pending)	Canada	Insulating Sheet and Refrigerated Trailer Components Formed from Same	Wabash National, L.P.
MXa2007014541 (pending)	Mexico	Insulating Sheet and Refrigerated Trailer Components Formed from Same	Wabash National, L.P.
11/943022 (pending)	United States	Insulating Sheet and Refrigerated Trailer Components Formed from Same	Wabash National, L.P.
12/910956 (pending)	United States	Modular Storage Container	Wabash National, L.P.

11/425270	United States	Viscous Product Transportation Trailer	Brenner Tank LLC* Brenner Tank Services LLC
	Canada	Viscous Product Transportation Trailer	Brenner Tank LLC*
5890781	United States	Glove Box	Walker Group Holdings LLC Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC Extract Technology Limited
7017306	United States	Containment Assembly	Walker Group Holdings LLC Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC Extract Technology Limited
11/215134	United States	Dual Stop Valve Assembly for Use in Cargo Tank Vehicles	Brenner Tank LLC Brenner Tank Services LLC
11/675943	United States	Dual Stop Valve Assembly for Use in Cargo Tank Vehicles	Brenner Tank LLC Brenner Tank Services LLC
10/864169	United States	Dual Stop Valve Assembly for Use in Cargo Tank Vehicles	Brenner Tank LLC

<sup>\*</sup> Assignment from John Cannon and John Rademacher, two of the named inventors, has been recorded. However, no assignment to Brenner Tank LLC or Brenner Tank Services from Hans (John) Schaupp, the third named inventor, has been recorded. An assignment by John Schaupp to P&S Investment Company, Inc. has been recorded. Any rights held by Brenner Tank LLC and Brenner Tank Services LLC are subject to the joint development agreement between Brenner Tank LLC, Brenner Tank Services LLC and P&S Investment Company, Inc. dated July 15, 2005 and such rights are jointly owned by Brenner Tank LLC and Mr. Hans Schaupp, or his assignee.

# **Patent Licenses**

None

PATENT REEL: 028314 FRAME: 0410

**RECORDED: 06/04/2012**